ORDINANCE NUMBER 22, 1955

An Ordinance Concerning the Annexation of Adjacent Territory Pursuant to the Filing of a Voluntary Petition for Annexation

WHEREAS, the lands hereinafter described are contiguous to the present boundary of the City of Bloomington, Indiana, and,

WHEREAS, the owners of all of said land have submitted to the Common Council of the City of Bloomington, Indiana, a petition for annexation of said lands.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON:

SECTION 1. That the following described territory be, and the same is, hereby annexed to, and declared a part of, the City of Bloomington, Indiana:

Seminary Lot Number One Hundred Thirty-five (135), (formerly Lot Number Four), being a part of the Southwest quarter of Section Three (3), Township Eight (8) North, Range One (1) West, except the following: Four Hundred Seven (407) feet by parallel lines off the west side thereof and excepting also Seven Hundred Forty and five-tenths (740.5) feet by parallel lines off the south side thereof.

Also, a part of said Seminary Lot One Hundred Thirty-five (135) described as follows, to-wit: Beginning at a point that is Seven Hundred Forty and one-half $(740\frac{1}{2})$ feet North of the Southeast corner of said Seminary 10t, running thence West Seven Hundred Seventy (770) feet, thence running South One Hundred Twenty (120) feet, thence East Seven Hundred Seventy (770) feet to the East line of said Seminary 10t; thence North One Hundred Twenty (120) feet to the place of beginning, and being all the lands comprising the lots laid out and platted as South High Addition to the City of Bloomington, Monroe County, Indiana, as recorded in Plat Book Number 4 at page 55 of the records of the Recorder of Monroe County, Indiana.

SECTION 2. Be it further ordained that the boundaries of the City of Bloomington shall be, and the same are hereby declared to be extended so as to include all of the real estate hereinabove described as part of the City of Bloomington.

SECTION 3. That this ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, promulgation and publication, in accordance with the law.

PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLOOMING-TON, INDIANA, on the 6th day of December, 1955.

S/Emmett Kelly, Presiding Officer

ATTEST:

S/Esther F. Leavitt, Clerk-Treasurer

Presented by me to the Mayor of the City of Bloomington, on the 6th day of December, 1955, at the hour of 9:35 P.M.

S/Esther F. Leavitt, Clerk-Treasurer

This Ordinance signed and approved by me on the 6th day of December, 1955, at the hour of 9:35 P.M.

S/Emmett Kelly, Mayor

